## 2019

## Nebraska High School Bowling Coaches Association's JV State Championship

Westbrook Lanes Saturday Jan. 26 Columbus, NE

Tournament is open to all Qualified Teams

Qualified Teams must have bowled at least 4 Coaches Association Tournaments during the 2018/2019 season

## \$75 Boys Team Entry Fee & \$75 Girls Teams Entry Fee

**Tournament Format** 

JV Boys Saturday Jan. 26, 2019

JV Girls Saturday Jan. 26, 2019

Zip\_\_\_\_\_ Email Address\_\_

8:00 a.m. 3 Regular Games		1:00 p.m. 3 Regular Games		
10:30 a.m. All Teams move into 3 Round Finals		3:30 p.m. All Team move into 3 Round Final		
11:30 p.m. Final Round		4:30 p.m. Final Round		
All 3 Rounds of Finals will be best 2 of 3 bakers	Al	All 3 Rounds of Finals will be best 2 of 3 baker		
All Entries	s Pre-	-Pay O	nly	
School	City			
Coach	_Boys		Girls	
Name	rade	Age	USBC #	School Attend
I certify all team members meet NHSBCA Rules and R	egulati	ons:		
Coaches Signature				
Address	_ Cit	у		

## Nebraska High School Bowling Coaches Association

Open to All NHSBCA Teams that bowled at least 5 Tournaments.

- 1. The Nebr. High School Bowling Championship is sponsored by the Nebr. High School Coaches Assoc. It is open to all qualified teams that qualified through state wide qualifying tournaments.
- 2. Players must be in good academic standing and attending a Nebraska High School, Nebraska Junior High School, Nebraska Middle School, Nebraska Grade School, registered Nebraska Home Study program, or a Nebraska registered GED program that has been approved by the NHSBCA board.
  - a. All players must be in grades 3<sup>rd</sup> through 12<sup>th</sup>, and 20 years old and under of age.
  - b. All players must be from the school they bowl with. A school may combine players from another school or schools to form a team, if that school or schools doesn't have a team. All players must be able to show proof of school attending. (Student ID card)
  - c. All players must go to a Nebr. High School or a registered Nebraska Home Study. (Must be able to show proof of registration.) If none available use the absent bowlers chart by NHSBCA Rules.
  - d. If a team is short a player due to sickness—weather or an emergency the tournament director may loan a player from another team.
- 3. The Neb. High School Championship is USBC sanctioned. All players must be USBC/Youth sanctioned or pay a \$2.00 participation fee.
- 4. Entry fee is \$75 Boys, (\$30 Bowling, and \$45 Awards). Entry fee is \$75 Girls (\$30 Bowling and \$45 Awards).
- 5. Playing strength of each team shall be five male bowlers for Boys and 4 female bowlers for Girls, although a team's roster may carry up to 7 players. If a team is short bowler(s) subs at the tournament may be used. **If absent bowlers and no subs than use the Absent bowler chart in the NHSBCA Rules.**
- 6. All competition will be scratch.
- 7. Substitutions are not allowed during a match except in case of accident or extreme injury. Line-up may change, however for a subsequent game.
- 8. There will be a separate boys division and girls division:
- 9. Tournament format: Sat. Jan. 26, 2019

  JV Boys and Girls Qualifying: 3 Regular Games all team move to the Finals Round.
- 10. Awards: Awards will be furnished by the NHSBCA and any money left over from entry fee will be use for awards.

All awards funds will be returned 100%.

1st -2nd - 3rd Medals (boy's teams)

1st -2nd - 3rd Medals (girl's teams)

There will be no individual awards; all awards will be based on team performance.

<u>Scholarships</u> and amounts will be determined by NHSBCA. All Scholarship money will be placed in a USBC Smart Account in bowler's name.

- 11. Only 2 coaches per team and tournament officials will be allowed in bowling area. All other spectators must remain behind bowling area.
- 12. Teams may stand during competition but must remain in their half of bowling area. Please respect spectators view.
- 13. All players, coaches and spectators are expected to behave in a positive manner. Abusive behavior and / gestures will not be tolerated and may result in a player or team being extracted from tournament.
- 14. Payment: Check made payable to Neb. High School Bowling Coaches Assoc.
- 15. Dress code: Team shirts if at all possible. No ball caps No clothing violating USBC rules.
- 16. Any Rule not covered here will be settled in accordance to USBC Playing Rules.
- 17. Tournament Directors to govern any situations not covered here.
- 18. Any non-sufficient fund check issued by a coach in the NHSBCA will be assessed whatever fee we are charged along with the amount of the check & must be paid as soon as possible.

TOURNAMENT Committee: Tony Manna Connie McCully Terry Synovek Dean Martin Omaha Omaha Fremont Omaha